
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 15th October, 2019, 7.15 pm - (or on the rise of the 
meeting with Aspire) - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green, N22 
8LE  
 
Members: Councillors Zena Brabazon (Chair), Peray Ahmet, Sakina Chenot, 
Eldridge Culverwell, Julie Davies, Erdal Dogan and Tammy Palmer 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 11 below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2019.  
 

6. MATTERS ARISING   
 

7. RESPONSE TO CPAC QUESTIONS ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND 
YOUTH JUSTICE SYSTEM  (PAGES 5 - 10) 
 
This report provides responses to questions by the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee on Looked After Children and Youth Justice system.  
 

8. OFSTED ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  (PAGES 11 - 26) 
 
This report aims to update members on the progress made against the 
identified areas following the quarterly monitoring through the Children’s 
Improvement Board, (CIB),  regular one-to-one meetings with the cabinet 
Member for Children, Families and Education and the Director of Children’s 
Services and the outcome of the  Ofsted Annual Engagement meeting with 
the Director of Children’s Services.   
 

9. UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM-SEEKING CHILDREN - UASC  (PAGES 27 - 
34) 
 
This report is about Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC).  
 

10. PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR TO SEPTEMBER 2019  (PAGES 35 - 42) 
 
This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 
agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
 
 
Date of next meeting 
 
16th January 2020 
 



 

 
 
Ajda Ovat, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1859 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ajda2.ovat@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 07 October 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 2ND JULY, 2019, 
7.15-8.45pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Peray Ahmet, Zena Brabazon, Erdal Dogan, Justin Hinchcliffe 
and Tammy Palmer 
 
60. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sakina Chenot; Cllr Justin Hinchcliffe 
substituted.  
 

62. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

64. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 

The minutes of the 23rd April 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
65. MATTERS ARISING  

 
The Committee queried the attendance of Cllr Mark Blake and requested for further 
information in relation to the three points mentioned in pages 3-4 of the minutes of 
23rd April 2019. Beverley Hendricks, Interim Assistant Director for Children’s Social 
Care, mentioned the report could not be brought to the meeting as the report is 
scheduled to be prepared by August 2019.  It was further mentioned that the Youth 
Justice Board would be leading the report to ensure all partners were not only part of 
the remedial measures, but also maintain and monitor practice. The Chair requested 
that a report be provided to the next meeting, and it was agreed that Cllr Mark Blake 
will be invited to the next meeting. (Action: Beverley Hendricks/Ann 
Graham/Clerk). 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 

  
Regarding page 4 of the minutes of 23rd April 2019, the Chair enquired when an 

update would be provided on the Ofsted action plan. The Director of Children’s 

Services noted that an Ofsted ‘Keeping in touch’ meeting is due to take place in July 

2019. It was requested that an update be provided at the CPAC meeting on 15th 

October 2019 (Action: Ann Graham).   

 
66. PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR TO MAY 2019  

 
The Committee considered this report which provided an analysis of the performance 
data and trends for an agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on 
behalf of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 
Beverley Hendricks took the Committee through the report as set out. In addition, the 
following was highlighted: 

 

 Regarding children in care, the Committee was assured that their needs are 
being met. It was acknowledged that there are some challenges with the data, 
which is continually being worked on. It was noted that at the close of business 
on 2nd July 2019, there were a total of 427 children in care.   

 In relation to unaccompanied asylum seeker children, it was projected that 
Haringey would have 2 new asylum seeker children per month, but it turned out 
to be 8 new unaccompanied asylum seeker children at the end of the month. In 
the last few months, 6 age assessments were undertaken that determined 
young people as adults. There are currently, 6 age assessments outstanding. 
The main issues to health for the unaccompanied asylum seeker children 
include accessing GPs, emergency health and infectious disease. The service 
were working closely to make sure young people are accessing services as 
soon as possible and ensuring young people are kept as local as possible.  

 The Chair commented positively on the amount of placement orders in relation 
to the total population of Children in Care (2.4 at page 8). The Chair highlighted 
that 27 placement orders out of a population of 424 was a great achievement.   

 Regarding 2.5 at page 8, it was highlighted that the Care Plan target is being 
achieved.  

 

Following discussion it was noted that:  
 

 In response to safeguarding concerns, particularly around some secondary age 
individuals at primary school, Officers mentioned that it could happen, but it 
was noted that there were certain criteria that need to be followed through 
casework and legislation, which means that until the age assessment is 
accepted, the needs of the child have to be responded to. 

 In terms of networks and links, it was mentioned that there are plans to create a 
hub in the service to look at what the Service can do alongside charities.  

 Regarding unaccompanied asylum seeker children, The Chair recommended 
for there to be a more focused report on this area, such as some slides, and 
have an extensive discussion on the subject matter at the next CPAC meeting 
on 15th October 2019, including the point raised by the Committee Member on 

Page 2



 

 

funding and whether there is a London-wide strategy on funding. Officers 
agreed (Action: Beverley Hendricks/Ann Graham).  

 In regard to FGM, Officers advised that it is not common, but if there is 
evidence then mandatory reporting is required and it is treated as a crime 
against the child.  

 The Chair enquired the definition of ‘suitable’ as set out in 2.15 page 10. In 
response, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care clarified that 
it around work to identify accommodation to ensure it matches the needs of 
young people.  

 Regarding apprenticeship opportunities, the Director of Children’s Services will 
request the Assistant Director for Economic Development and Growth to 
include this on the strategy for vulnerable young people. Officers noted that 
Homes for Haringey have apprenticeship schemes for young people, and there 
is a strategy being developed around apprenticeships. It was mentioned that 
there may me a cohort that may not be interested apprenticeships due to high 
grades, and it is a matter of encouraging the cohort that have not reached the 
high grades that may be interested in apprenticeships.  

 Regarding the Children Looked After placement table on page 17, the Chair 
raised concerns on costs considering there at 40 children in Children’s Homes 
and 39 in Residential accommodation. The Director of Children’s Services 
confirmed that that area is being continually monitored and reviewed on a 
regular basis.  

 In relation to the average length of time for children to move to adoption, 
Officers explained that it can take up to 9 months to a year to place child in 
adoption. The Director of Children’s Services added that there were some 
challenging cases, for example it could take 14 months for an adoption to go 
through. 

 The Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care confirmed that space 
within homes is a challenge. Officers noted that one initiative to address this 
issue is establishing a group of foster carers in house and identifying which 
homes can be adapted to create extra rooms. It is hoped that by October 2019, 
3 households will have extra rooms to take in more children. In addition to 
extending homes, Officers mentioned that loans are also provided, but there is 
governance on that.  

 
67. EUROPEAN UNION AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  

 
The Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care introduced this briefing 

document which provided a broad overview of the ways in which EU law affected 

children and what could happen in the event of a no deal scenario between the United 

Kingdom and the European Union on the Council’s looked after children.   

The Chair noted the seriousness of the contents of the briefing note and suggested it 

be distributed to members of parliament in order that questions could be asked of the 

civil service regarding the preparations made. Officers agreed on the seriousness of 

the implications for the Council in the event of a no deal scenario but advised that 

further research would be carried out before Haringey’s members of parliament were 

consulted on the issue to ensure that all the relevant information was presented.   

Page 3



 

 

Members agreed the implications for Haringey’s looked after children from European 

countries was a serious and pressing concern. It was therefore important for the 

Council to know, in so far as possible, the potential impact on those children and how 

the Council would be able to assist them.  

The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that the matter would be raised further 

at the next one-to-one with the Cabinet Member for Children and Families (Action: 

Ann Graham).  

The Chair requested this item be placed on the Corporate Parenting Advisory 

Committee Forward Plan to be considered in greater detail with Members at a future 

meeting (Action: Clerk).  

 
68. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Dates of the next meeting 
15th October 2019 
16th January 2020 

 
 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
Report for:  Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 
   15th October 2019 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Response to CPAC questions on Looked After Children and 

Youth Justice system 

    
Report  
authorised by :  Ann Graham, Director, Children & Young People’s Service 
 
Lead Officer: Beverley Hendricks,  Interim Assistant Director,   

tel. 020 8489 7061;   Beverley.hendricks@haringey.gov.uk 
 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1  A report by Jennifer Sergeant, Head of Youth Justice and Targeted Response,  

was submitted to CPAC regarding Haringey Children in Care who were also 
known to Youth Justice.   The initial report was based on live data as at  
12 January 2019.   Since that date the number of young people on remand has 
increased.  
 

1.2  At the meeting in April,  Councillors raised the following questions to which 
officers undertook to respond through an updated report:   

 

 What strategies the Council had in place to address the disparity between 
custodial sentences received for looked after children and non-looked after 
children.  

 What support was offered to foster carers to help prevent young people 
from being drawn into the type of behaviour that might lead them to being 
involved with the Youth Justice Service.  

 Regarding page 30 and “range of interventions” offered to young people, 
what specifically was offered to looked after children to support them.  

 
1.3  Following this request council officers met to consider the questions in order  to 

review the current arrangements (both strategic and operational) and provide a 
summary of the current offer from both Youth Justice and Safeguarding service, 
evaluate the impact of the services provided and considered further 
recommendations to improve service delivery, systems and outcomes to this 
cohort.  The responses to the specific questions follow below. 

 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Beverley.hendricks@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5  

Question 1: What strategies the Council had in place to address the disparity 
  between custodial sentences received for looked after children and 
  non-looked after children.  
 
The YJS and Children Services have a joint protocol that sets out partnership 
arrangements for children on the verge of being remanded into local authority or 
secure and sentenced to a custodial setting.    The protocol relies on research from the 
youth courts and the Howard Justice League which suggests that young people who 
are looked after and known to the Youth Justice system appear to attract a higher 
sentencing tariff and are more vulnerable. The complexity of preventing this is 
highlighted in the June CPAC report under table three which links to the type of 
offences committed and custody thresholds being met for public protection purposes.  
 
The Safeguarding Exploitation Prevention Panel is jointly led by Youth Justice and 
Community Safety to ensure that the risks of criminal exploitation are considered and 
action plans created to prevent and disrupt criminal behaviour by linking victims and 
offenders. This further enables stronger links bet
[...]
ss the development of the Safeguarding Strategy. 

2.2.5 UASC aged 16 or over currently attract a rate of £71 or £91. According to latest 
published statistics, over 80% of UASC are aged 16 or over, which in theory 
means that the vast majority of local authorities will benefit significantly from this 
uplift. 

 
2.3  New UASC role in London  

2.3.1 As part of the above changes a new UASC Strategic Lead for London has been 
appointed who will operate in all other areas which reflects the fact that London 
is essentially an exporter and the other regions are importers under the NTS. A 
central part of this role is to make the NTS work and initial work will  focus on 
the Dubs and VCRS cases and challenges with placements. At present only 20-
25 UASC move out of London per quarter and this intensifies the demand in 
London for placements; only three boroughs are below the 0.07% quota.   

 
2.4  Haringey Picture  

 This is set out in the attached power point. 
 
 

3. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
People Priority  

 
4. Use of Appendices 
 

Presentation showing data regarding UASC.  
 
 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



UASC LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN
HARINGEY CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE

P
age 31



Looked After UASC 

• The number of UASC presenting in 
Haringey is showing a rising trend;

• During 18-19, 10 cases have been 
transferred to other areas as we 
have met our 0.07% quota; 

• We are expecting a higher % of our 
looked after children will be UASC 
as their numbers are growing with 
a higher rate than our non UASC 
children’s

30 31

39
42 42 4242

55

51

60

66
69

9.5%

12.8%

11.8%

13.90%

15.30%
16%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

14.0%

16.0%

18.0%

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

2 0 1 6 - 1 7 2 0 1 7 - 1 8 2 0 1 8 - 1 9 2 0 1 9 - 2 0  
( F O R E C A S T )

2 0 2 0 - 2 1  
( F O R E C A S T )

2 0 2 1 - 2 2  
( F O R E C A S T )

NO. OF NEW  UASC IN YEAR&END OF YEAR POPULATION

Number of UASC LAC presenting in the Borough

Year-End Population Number of UASC

% of LAC that are UASC

P
age 32



Care Leaver UASC 

• The total number of UASC care 
leaver number is predicted to be 
28% of the care leaver’s cohort 
by 2021-22;

• 39 looked after children would 
convert in the same year;

16 16

29
33

36
39

57
60

83

96

109

122

18%

15%

19%

22%

25%

28%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2 0 1 6 - 1 7 2 0 1 7 - 1 8 2 0 1 8 - 1 9 2 0 1 9 - 2 0  
( F O R E C A S T )

2 0 2 0 - 2 1  
( F O R E C A S T )

2 0 2 1 - 2 2  
( F O R E C A S T )

NO. OF UASC CARE LEAVERS  CHANGE

Number of Looked After UASC Converting In Year

Number of former UASC Care Leavers at End of Year

Proportion of Care Leavers previously UASC

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Agenda Item 10



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Response to CPAC questions on Looked After Children and Youth Justice system
	8 Ofsted action plan progress update
	Ofsted Action Plan  updated 10 Sept'19

	9 Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children - UASC
	UASC PP - CPAC data final

	10 Performance for the year to September 2019



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019, 6.35 – 
8.45PM 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Zena Brabazon (Chair), Julie Davis, Peray Ahmet, Sakina Chenot, Tammy 
Palmer and Mark Blake 
 
 
69. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Chenot.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Erdal Dogan and Dr Fayrus Abusrewil.  
 

71. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business 
 

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

73. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the 2nd July 2019 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

74. MATTERS ARISING  
 
The following points were noted in discussion regarding the minutes of 2nd July 2019 
of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee: 

 Regarding page 2 of the minutes which referenced that there were 8 new 
unaccompanied asylum seeker children (UASC) at the end of the month, the 
Chair enquired as to whether that increased number of new UASC was still the 
trend. In response the Deputy Head of Safeguarding and Social Care advised 
that the numbers varied month to month, but noted that the performance report 
showed that there was a slight percentage increase from last year.   

 Regarding the average length of time for children to move to adoption at page 3 
of the minutes, the Chair enquired as to whether an updated report could be 



 

 

presented at the next CPAC meeting following the recent TUPE transfer of 
Haringey staff to the North London Regional Adoption Agency. In response the 
Director of Children’s Services advised that it was too soon to provide an 
updated report as the transfer had only recently occurred on 1st October. The 
Head of Children in Care & Placements informed the Committee that data was 
received on a monthly basis. The Chair requested that an update around 
adoption be placed on the CPAC work programme (Action: Clerk).   

 Cllr Ahmet queried as to whether FGM was uncommon as referenced at page 3 
of the previous minutes. The Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social 
Care clarified that it was not common to receive referrals of FGM, and 
accordingly it was suggested that the previous minutes be amended to reflect 
that the data for FGM was based on referrals received (Action: Clerk). Post 
meeting note: the previous minutes have been amended to reflect the 
recommended changes.  

 
The meeting adjourned at 6:45pm for the Aspire meeting and re-commenced at 
7:30pm 
 

75. RESPONSE TO CPAC QUESTIONS ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND YOUTH 
JUSTICE SYSTEM  
 
Beverley Hendricks, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care, 

introduced this report as set out in pages 5-9 of the agenda pack, which provided a 

response to the CPAC questions on Looked After Children and the Youth Justice 

System.  

The following was noted in response to the discussion of the report:  
 

 Regarding the disparity between custodial sentences received for looked after 

children and non-looked after children, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding 

and Social Care explained that the disparity was based on the sentencing tariff 

awarded to looked after children in comparison to the general population. For 

instance, a looked after child was likely to get a higher sentencing tariff from the 

Youth Justice court for theft than another child from the general population.   

The disparity was a result of several factors, such as the presence of biological 

parents and representation offered on behalf of the child. The Cabinet Member 

for Communities and Equalities further added that another major factor was 

how a child’s behaviour at home was treated, for example the police were more 

likely to get involved in a scenario where a child in an institutional setting had 

broken a window at home in comparison to a non-looked after child in a similar 

scenario. Cllr Blake mentioned an event he attended at City Hall a few weeks 

ago, which was based around the criminalisation of care leavers. He informed 

the Committee that some of the testaments he heard revealed a negative 

picture of police interventions for children in care settings. He also found that 

the children experienced a lot of trauma and they would not talk about their 

experience. Cllr Blake explained that young people had a perception that 

counselling was not for them, and he felt that a different approach would be 

needed to address that issue.  



 

 

 In relation to concerns about trauma experienced by young people and their 

mistrust of police, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care 

informed the Committee that to help reduce the traumatic experience the 

Haringey Borough Commander had agreed that the police would not wear their 

uniform on occasions where there would be a planned police intervention 

involving a child.   

 Regarding the summarised recommendations for questions 1-3 as set out in 

pages 7-9 of the agenda pack, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and 

Social Care explained that the recommendations would be put into an action 

plan and then fed back to the Committee to demonstrate what had been 

delivered. The Chair agreed for the recommendations to be put into a planned 

schedule in order for it to be then presented to the Committee (Action: 

Beverley Hendricks). 

 
76. OFSTED ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
Ann Graham, Director of Children’s Services, introduced the report as set out at pages 

11-26 of the agenda pack. She was pleased to inform the Committee that the updated 

report and action plan had been completed, and thanked the service for the positive 

outcome of the Ofsted inspection. She emphasised that it was important not to be 

complacent in order to continue the good work and ensure positive progress.  

The following was noted in response to the discussion of the report: 

 Regarding the joint quarterly report referenced at page 24 point 7.2, the Chair 

asked whether the report could be presented to the Committee. The Director of 

Children’s Services informed the Committee that a report could be presented to 

the Committee for a future CPAC meeting, but since the Committee’s focus 

was on Looked after Children, the report could be adapted to concentrate on 

Looked After Children with a link to the full report (Action: Ann Graham).    

 In reference to training delivered for social workers at the Haringey Academy 

as set out on page 26 of the agenda, the Chair requested that this matter be 

placed on the CPAC work programme (Action: Clerk). 

 
77. UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM-SEEKING CHILDREN - UASC  

 
Beverley Hendricks, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care, 

introduced this report as set out in pages 27-41 of the agenda pack. Beverley 

Hendricks took the Committee through the report and highlighted the following:   

 In reference to the graph on page 32 of the agenda pack, it was noted that the 

number of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) presenting in 

Haringey was showing a rising trend. During 2018-19, 10 cases had been 

transferred to other areas as Haringey had met its quota level. It was further 

noted that there was an issue with Haringey’s quota level as the quota level 

across the country was 0.07%; however, for the last year Haringey’s quota 

averaged at 0.09%. The service had raised queries around the National 



 

 

Transfer Scheme as it was not working effectively, and furthermore, there had 

been an announcement from the Department for Education around changes to 

the Scheme; however, Haringey had not seen the benefit of those changes. 

Additionally, it was predicted that Haringey was likely to have more UASC as 

looked after children, and in consideration of that forecast, Haringey needed to 

plan a service response to effectively manage the particular needs of those 

UASC for future years.  

 In reference to the graph page 33 of the agenda pack, it was noted that the 

total number of UASC care leavers was predicted to be 28% of the care 

leaver’s cohort by 2021-22, and 39 looked after children would convert in the 

same year. Therefore, Haringey would have more UASC that the services 

would be responding to, and it was anticipated that those UASC would have a 

longer relationship with the services, which would have an impact on the 

service when they would become care leavers. In consideration of this growing 

trend, the point was reinforced that that services needed to be re-configured to 

meet the needs of the UASC and to manage the current growing trend.  

 

The following was noted in response to the discussion of the report: 

 In response to a question, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social 

Care confirmed that the current numbers of UASC were included within the 

total number of looked after children. There was currently 414 looked after 

children.  The Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care noted that it 

was important to distinguish between care leavers and children regarded as in 

care because some of the Council’s corporate parent responsibility for care 

leavers continued up to the age of 25, if they qualified.  

 Regarding funding for UASC to local authorities, the Assistant Director for 

Safeguarding and Social Care explained that the grant given to local authorities 

for UASC had been insufficient to the growing needs, which include the living 

expenses that local authorities cover. Although the government announced a 

funding increase to local authorities for UASC, the service was conducting an 

analysis to ascertain sufficiency of the uplift as there was uncertainty as to 

whether the uplift would cover the costs of the demands on the service.   

 
78. PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR TO SEPTEMBER 2019  

 
The Committee considered this report which provided an analysis of performance data 

and trends for an agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of 

the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee.  

Beverley Hendricks, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care, took the 

Committee through the report as set out in pages 35-41 of the agenda pack. In 

addition, the following was highlighted:  

 It was noted that at the end of September 2019, 418 children were looked after; 

69 per 10,000 population. It was stressed that this number was what was 



 

 

expected based on Haringey’s demographics, and was in line with the looked 

after population at other local authorities.  

 Regarding section 2.3, it was explained that 97 children ceased to be looked 

after in the first six months of 2019/20 for a range of reasons, such as returning 

home, being adopted and some turning 18.  

 In relation to Personal Education Plans (PEPs), the Committee were informed 

that electronic Personal Education Plans (e.PEPs) were introduced 

approximately a year ago. It was noted that 60% of e.PEPs had been 

completed. An email would be sent to schools by the Assistant Director of 

Schools and Learning to remind schools of their statutory duty in getting the 

PEPs completed. Furthermore, someone would be commissioned to start on 

Friday 18th November to work two days a week to focus on PEPs to ensure the 

level of high standards were maintained.  Additionally, by April next year there 

would be an overhaul in the administration of pupil premium to schools for 

looked after children. This entailed an automatic amount that would be 

administered to schools at first and then the schools would have to request the 

remainder from the Virtual School by outlining how they would spend the pupil 

premium. It was highlighted that there would have to be a high-quality e.PEPs 

in place for schools to obtain the pupil premium. It was noted that these plans 

would make a difference in getting the PEPs completed to a high quality. In 

response to the Director of Children’s Service query as to whether a PEP that 

would be picked in a future term if it had been missed in the previous term, in 

response the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care explained 

that there had been a concentrated audit in this area, and it was concluded that 

the quality of the PEPs had improved and there was evidence that the 

recommendations were being followed. It was further explained that the issue 

at hand was that the e.PEPs were not being signed off by schools, and the 

plans mentioned earlier would incentivise schools to give these PEPs priority. 

Additionally, it was noted that there was a mosaic working group looking into 

improve the system to evidence the work going on. In response to the Chair’s 

suggestion of liaising with safeguarding governors to ensure they had an eye 

on this area, the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care informed 

the Committee that Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs) had requested to 

escalate issues based on this area to the Board of Governors of schools. 

Therefore, the mechanism would be that the IROs would go through the DMT 

(Children’s Services Senior Leaders), and the DMT would make a decision 

around escalation to the Board of Governors based on any patterns identified 

around a cluster of schools. In response to a question around whether the dip 

in completion of PEPs was due to a system issue, it was explained the reason 

for the dip was that overall the PEPs were not completed to the standard 

required, for example not documenting how pupil premiums were spent. The 

Committee were assured that there would not be a stark drop at the beginning 

of every term once the PEPs were all caught up and approved.  

 Regarding the pathway plans, the Committee were informed that there was a 

dip in the pathway plans. The Deputy Head of Safeguarding and Social Care 

explained that in terms of the Young Adults Service, two weeks ago there were 



 

 

9 cases in the service that did not have up to date pathway plans; however, 

currently 8 cases out of the 9 had been updated and the 9th case was due to be 

updated within the week. The Committee were assured that pathway plans 

were reviewed every week, and detailed tracking of this area was undertaken 

on a fortnightly basis at performance meetings to ensure good quality pathways 

plans.  

 

The following was noted in response to the discussion of the report: 

 In response to a query on placement moves referenced at 2.11 of the report, 

the Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Social Care noted that there were 

challenges around children between the ages of 13-15, some of whom were in 

residential placement. It was highlighted that the Council needed to work on 

building up relationships with private sector providers to ensure there were no 

placement disruption for children in those age ranges due to incidents, such as 

police being called for minor property damage.  The Assistant Director for 

Safeguarding and Social Care suggested a piece of work was needed through 

the DMT process to find solutions, and further added that a Commission Officer 

had been brought to the service to address the issues. The Assistant Director 

for Safeguarding and Social Care suggested that a report could be presented 

to the Committee at a future date around the impact of the work to address the 

issues.  

 The Director of Children’s Services informed the Committee that the service 

was currently working on an invest to save proposal for Cabinet. The proposal 

would be for an investment of £100,000 to give the service capacity to 

undertake managing the market activity, with a view to procuring resources 

differently.  

 
79. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Date of the next meeting 
16th January 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


